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Suite 100
Delta Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Environmental 916/638-2085
Consultants, Inc. FAX: 916/638-8385

October 14, 1994

Ms. Marla Guensler

Exxon Company, U.S.A.

Post Office Box 4032

Concord, California 94524-2032

Subject:  Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 1994
Exxon Retail Station No. 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California
Delta Project No. D094-838

Dear Ms. Guensler:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), has been authorized by Exxon Company,
U.S.A. (Exxon), to conduct quarterly ground water monitoring at Exxon Retail Station No. 7-7003,
located at 349 Main Street, Pleasanton, California. This letter report presents the results of quarterly
ground water monitoring and sampling conducted on September 7, 1994, The location of the site is
shown in Figure 1 and site features are illustrated in Figure 2. All work conducted at the site by
Delta was performed in accordance with the field methods and procedures described in Enclosure A.

Ground Water Table Elevation, Flow Direction. and Hydraulic Gradient

Ground water table elevations were measured in each of the eight ground water monitoring wells and
three vapor extraction wells at the site on September 7, 1994. Depths to ground water in the
monitoring wells ranged from 20.25 to 28.81 feet below the tops of the well casings. Ground water -
table ‘elevations have inéreased approximately 1 foot since the previous monitoring event in
May 1994. Ground water table measurements are presented in Table 1. A water table contour map
constructed from the ground water elevations recorded on September 7, 1994, is included as
Figure 3. The water table contours illustrated in Figure 3 indicate that ground water flowed toward -
the northwest with a hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.01 across the central portion of the site;
however, the hydraulic gradient increased to approximately 0.16 at the northwest corner of the site.

Subjective Analysis
No liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons were present in the wells during the September 1994 site

visit; however, hydrocarbons sheens were observed on purge water from monitoring well MW-8 and
vapor extraction well VE-2,

Providing a Competitive Edge



Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
October 14, 1994

Page 2

Analytical Results

Ground water samples collected from each of the eight monitoring wells and vapor extraction wells
on September 7, 1994, were submitted to a California-certified laboratory for analysis of benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes, and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline. In
addition, ground water samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW -4 were analyzed for
volatile organic compounds (VOCs). Sampling information sheets are presented in Enclosure B.
Analytical test results are summarized in Table 2, and copies of the laboratory analytical reports are
presented in Enclosure C.

Analytical test results indicate that ground water samples collected from wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4,
MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and VE-3 did not contain detectable concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons. Benzene was present in ground water samples collected from wells MW-1, VE-1, and
VE-2 at concentrations-ranging from 3.5 micrograms per liter (zg/L) (MW-1) to 7.3 pg/L (VE-1).
Ground water samples collected from wells MW-1, MW-8, VE-1, and VE-2 contained TPH as
gasoline at concentrations ranging from 67 pg/L (MW-8) to 8,100 ug/L. (MW-1). VOCs were not
present in detectable concentrations in the ground water samples collected from monitoring wells
MW-1 and MW-4. A dissolved benzene concentration map is presented in Figure 4.

Future Work

The next quarterly monitoring event for this site is scheduled for November 1994. Delta is currently
evaluating pilot test results and assessing remedial options for the site.

Remarks/Signatures

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions, and are based in part
on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information
and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at

this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

Delta recommends that copies of this report be forwarded to:

Mz, Jerry Killingstad Mr. Sum Arigalia

Alameda County Flood Control California Regional Water Quality Coatrol
and Water Conservation District (Zone 7) Board, San Francisco Bay Region

5997 Parkside Drive 2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Pleasanton, California 94566 Qakland, California 94612
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I you have any questions regarding this project, please contact Rich Chandler at (916) 638-2085.
Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

."‘—/;.»f}/’
/if‘w Cled

Richard E. Chandler
Project Manager/Hydrogeologist

e

REC (LRP457.TA)
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Reference* Depth to Ground Ground Water

Well Date Elevation (ft) Water (ft) Elevation (fth Comments
MW-1 02/23/90 343.83 26.08 317.75 No LPH®
06/15/90 26.49 317.34 No LPH

08/90 26.47 317.36 No LPH

12/18/90 28.00 315.83 No LPH

03/19/91 23.63 320.20 No LPH

06/27/91 22.11 321.72 No LPH

09/26/91 27.75 316.08 No LFH

01/10/92 25.61 318.22 No LPH

03/12-13/92 22.52 321.31 No LPH

06/09/92 21.53 322.30 No LPH

09/28-29/92 29.84 313.99 No LPH

12/12/92 23.86 319.97 No LFH

02/02-03/93 19.00 324.83 No LPH

06/08-09/93 16.62 327.21 No LPH

09/22-23/93 19.63 324.20 No LFH

11/17-18/93 20.82 323.01 No LFPH

02/16-17/94 21.47 322.36 No LPH

05/12-13/94 19.78 324.05 No LPH

09/07/94 21.16 322.67 No LPH

MWwW-2 02/23/90 344.22 26.31 317.91 No LPH
06/15/90 26.25 .317.97 No LPH

08/90 26.15 318.07 Neo LPH

12/18/90 27.94 316.28 No LPH

03/19/91 23.41 320.81 No LPH

06/27/91 21.63 322.59 No LPH

09/26/91 27.19 317.03 No LPH

01/10/92 25.67 318.55 No LPH

03/12-13/92 22.28 321.94 No LPH

06/09/92 21.17 323.05 No LPH

09/28-29/92 29.58 314.64 No LPH

12/12/92 NM=® - NM

02/02-03/93 18.69 325.53 No LPH

06/08-09/93 16.32 327.90 No LPH

09/22-23/93 19.43 324.79 No LPH

11/17-18/93 20.56 323.66 No LPH

02/16-17/94 20.93 323.29 No LPH

05/12-13/94 19.64 324,58 No LPH

09/07/94 20.93 323.29 No LPH
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Monitoring
Well
MW-3

MW-4

Date

02/23/90
06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94

06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
61/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/05/92
09/28-25/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94

TABLE 1-Continued

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Reference®

Elevation (ft)
342.70

343.38

Depth to Ground
Water (ft)

24.78
25.29
25.40
26.84
22.13
21.04
26.63
24.26
21.60
20.88
28.67
20.73
19.30
15.89
18.63
19.97
20.64
18.32
20.52

30.94
31.21
32.86
26.76
25.91
32.29
29.06
24.25
25.00
34.41
30.77
21.03
18.35
21.86
22.98
23.94
22.30
23.44

GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Ground Water

Elevation (ft)

317.92
317.41
317.30
315.86
320.57
321.66
316.07
318.44
321.10
321.82
314.03
321.97
323.40
326.81
324.07
322.73
322.06
324.38
322.18

312.44
312.17
310.52
316.62
317.47
311.09
314.32
319.13
318.38
308.97
312.61
322.35
325.03
321.52
320.40
319.44
321.08
319.94

Comments

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPFH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
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Mounitoring
Well

MW-6

Date

06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94

03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02/93
06/08/93
09/22/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94

TABLE 1-Continued

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Reference’

Eievation (ft)
345.20

342.25

Depth to Ground
Water (ft)

26.94
26.90
28.31
23.98
22.41
27.77
26.38
22.08
31.98
30.26
27.20
20.01
16.80
20.28
21.19
21.61
20.61
21.63

34.42
35.01
40.34
36.20
31.95
33.22
40.96
NM
26.51
22.62
26.74
28.49
29.83
27.89
28.81

GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Ground Water

Elevation (ft)

318.26
318.30
316.89
321.22
322.79
317.43
318.82
323.12
313.22¢
314.94
318.00
325.1%
328.40
324.92
324.01
323.89
324.59
323.57

307.83
307.24
301.91
306.05
310.30
309.03
301.29
315.74
319.63
315.51
313.76
312.42
314.36
313.44

Comments

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
NM
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
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Monitoring
Well

Mw-7

MWw-8

VE-1

VE-2

Date

03/15/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94

06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94

09/28/92
06/08/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94

06/08/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94

09/07/94

TABLE 1-Continued

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pieasanton, California

Reference®

Elevation (ft)
343.62

344.00

343.38

343.39

Depth to Ground
Water (ft)

24.68
23.10
NM
26.98
21.86
22,32
31.92
28.80
19.50
16.72
19.90
20.75
21.36
20.32
21.19

15.78
18.86
20.01
20.30
18.92
20.25

31.92
16.44
19.47
20.64
21.20
19.65
21.30

16.20
19.23
20.44
20.90
19.41
20.94

GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Ground Water

Elevation (ft}

318.94
320.52
316.64
321.76
321.30
311.70
314.82
324.12
326.90
323.72
322.87
322.26
323.30
322.43

328.22
325.14
323.99
323.70
325.08
323.75

311.46°
326.94
323.91
322.74
322.18
323.69
322.08

327.19
324.16
322.95
322.49
323.98
322.45

Comments

No LPH
No LPH

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH

No LFH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
Sheen

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
Sheen
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Monitoring Reference® Depth to Ground
Well Date Elevation (ft) Water (ft)
VE-3 06/08/93 343.39 16.48

09/22-23/93 18.96
11/17-18/93 20.00
02/16-17/94 21.02
05/12-13/94 20.58

09/07/94 20.35

* Elevation of top of well casing, relative to mean sea level.

® Liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons.

¢ Not monitored.

d

Not sampled.

TABLE 1-Continued

GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street

Pleasanton, California

Ground Water
Elevation (ft}

326.91
324.43
323.394
322.37
322.81
323.04

Comments

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH

LRP45T.TA



Monitoring
Well

MW-1

Date

02/23/90
06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92

06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93

06/08-05/93

09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94

Benzene

21
7.9
77
9.0
45
54
1.9
52
487

27
<0.5

53

61

42

36
24
42
26
35

3

TABLE 2

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Ethyl- TPH*® as
Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline

9.2 59 19 3,300
5.9 32 58 1,300
280 50 250 2,500
2.0 43 400 390
12 240 300 4,500
2.6 29 34 710
<0.5 0.6 0.6 290
15 690 496 5,400
22 1,200 1,000 1,400
5.9 400 300 4,500
0.9 <0.5 <0.5 o0
18 1,100 570 1,400
27 900 840 10,000
32 970 720 7,500
34 820 540 6,600
10 470 300 5,900
15 470 330 6,700
9.4 400 210 4,000
2.0 17 18 170

Lead

100
<350
<50

<100
<100
< 100
<100
<100
NA

<100
NA
NA
NA

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

Total Qil
and Grease

NA®
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

< 35,000
<5,000
< 5,000
<5,000

< 5,000

< 5,000

NA
< 5,000

voc®

NA
NA
NA
NA
12.0¢
ND*
ND
6.1¢
2.1F  imc,
144 chleve
1.2¢ ¢, 2..0ca
0.5 TTE
0.8 Pc&
ND
ND
494
2.2
19¢
1.1*
2.4
1.8
1.02
0.8
0.6
ND
ND*
ND*
ND
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TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter {(pg/L)

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Ethyl- TPH* as Total Oil
Well Date Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Lead and Grease voct
MWw-2 02/23/90 3.0 2.0 0.98 6.5 650 8.0 NA NA
06/15/90 <0.5 2.6 <0.5 <0.5 670 <50 NA NA
08/90 24 130 37 170 1,300 <50 NA NA
12/18/90 <0.3 0.5 1.0 3.0 470 < 100 NA NA
03/19/91 10 3.4 6.1 3.8 700 <100 NA ND
06/27/91 8.7 2.1 8.8 33 1,400 <100 NA ND
09/26/91 <0.5 0.6 0.6 3.9 300 <100 NA ND
01/10/92 9.3 1.0 2.4 3.2 800 <100 NA ND
03/12-13/92 <0.5 0.6 0.63 1.0 350 NA NA ND
06/09/92 1.9 2.5 2.51 5.1 150 <100 NA ND
09/28-29/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 71 NA NA ND
12/12/92
02/02-03/93 3.9 8.2 21 20 720 NA NA NA
06/08-09/93 0.5 3.3 5.7 2.0 160 NA NA NA
09/22-23/93 0.7 56 4.0 2.6 240 NA NA NA
11/17-18/93 1.2 2.3 3.2 1.3 490 NA NA NA
02/16-17/94 <0.5 2.3 1.0 2.0 280 NA NA NA
05/12-13/94 <0.5 0.7 0.6 3.8 100 NA NA NA
09/07/94 <0.5 <0.5 3.8 2.9 410 NA NA NA

LRP457.TA



TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Ethyl- TPH*® as Total Oil
Well Date Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Lead and Grease yoct
MW-3 02/23/90 <0Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 100 NA NA
06/15/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 200 <50 NA NA
08/90 54 380 23 400 3,200 <50 NA NA
12/18/90 8.0 12 6.0 24 200 <100 < 5,000 4.1
03/19/91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 < 5,000 ND
06/27/91 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 <5,000 ND
09/26/91 <0Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 <5,000 ND
01/10/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 5,100 ND
03/12-13/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA 5,000 ND
06/09/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 <5,000 ND
09/28-29/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA < 5,000 ND
12/12/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 <50 NA <5,000 NA
02/02-03/93 <0.5 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA <5,000 NA
06/08-09/93 0.6 0.9 3.4 2.8 <50 NA < 5,000 NA
09/22/93 <0.5 1.0 1.6 4.4 <50 NA ! NA
11/17-18/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 <50 NA NA NA
02/16-17/94 1.5 5.3 1.6 9.2 <50 NA NA NA
05/12-13/94 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 2.8 <50 NA NA NA
09/07/94 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA
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TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Ethyl- TPH® as Total Oil
Well Date Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Lead and Grease yoc*
MWwW-4 06/15/90 <0.5 <35 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <50 NA NA
08/90 52 5.4 5.4 9.9 120 <50 NA NA
12/18/90 7.0 1.0 <0.3 2.0 50 <100 NA NA
03/19/91 1.8 0.8 2.2 il 160 <100 NA ND
06/27/91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 < 100 NA ND
09/26/91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 < 100 NA 1.0%
01/10/92 0.9 <0.5 7.6 4.4 o8 < 100 NA 1.0¢
03/12-13/92 1.2 <0.5 5.3 4.3 82 NA NA ND
06/09/92 0.6 1.0 <0.5 2.5 <50 <100 NA 0.78
09/28-29/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA ND
12/12/92 1.0 0.9 7.0 11 99 NA NA ND
02/02-03/93 2.3 2.2 6.2 8.4 170 NA NA ND
06/08-09/93 0.7 0.9 0.7 <0.5 <50 NA NA 0.6¢
09/22-23/93 0.8 2.0 3.1 5.3 59 NA NA ND
11/17-18/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 50 NA NA ND
02/16-17/94 3.7 17 4.2 24 98 NA NA 0.5%
05/12-13/94 0.8 0.9 0.7 6.1 <50 NA NA ND
09/07/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA ND
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TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Ethyl- TPH® as Total Oil
Well Date Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Lead and Grease voc*
MW-5 06/15/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 60 NA NA
08/90 9.7 12 1.6 17 120 <50 NA NA
12/18/90 2.0 3.5 2.0 8.0 50 <100 NA NA
03/19/91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 160 <100 NA 0.5
06/27/91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 NA ND
09/26/91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 NA ND
01/10/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 o8 <100 NA ND
03/12-13/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 82 NA NA ND
06/09/92
09/28-29/92 NR <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA ND
12/12/92 0.9 11 a.5 3.1 210 NA NA NA
02/02-03/93 <0.5 2.7 <0.5 0.9 70 NA NA NA
06/08-09/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA
09/22-23/93 1.0 <0.5 1.1 2.1 <50 NA NA NA
11/17-18/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <50 NA NA NA
02/16-17/94 1.2 4.3 1.4 8.2 <50 NA NA NA
05/12-13/94 1.7 2.3 1.5 9.1 <50 NA NA NA
09/07/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA
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TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Ethy!- TPH? as Total Oil
Well Date Benzene Toluene benzene Xvlenes gasoline Lead and Grease voeck

MW-6 03/19/91 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 NA ND
06/27/91 2.6 1.8 0.8 <0,30 <50 < 100 NA ND

09/26/91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 NA ND

01/10/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 NA ND

03/12-13/92 <0.5 <0.5 NR NR <50 NA NA ND

06/09/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 NA ND

09/28-29/92 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 0.9 <50 NA NA ND

12/12/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA

02/02/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <@Q.5 <50 NA NA NA

06/08/93 0.6 0.7 1.7 1.8 <50 NA NA NA

09/22/93 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 1.1 <50 NA NA NA

11/17-18/93 0.6 0.8 1.2 3.9 <50 NA NA NA

02/16-17/94 3.8 7.9 2.0 11 51 NA NA NA

05/12-13/94 0.6 1.0 <0.5 2.7 <50 NA NA NA

09/07/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA

LRP457.TA



TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter {ug/L)

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Ethyl- TPH® as Total Oil
Well Date Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Lead and Grease voct
MW7 03/19/91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 140 <100 NA 0.7
0.8
06/27/91 5.2 5.6 3.9 16 100 <100 NA ND
09/26/91
01/10/92 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 <100 NA ND
03/12-13/92 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.53 120 NA ND
06/09/92 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 81 <100 NA ND
09/28-29/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA ND
12/12/92 5.1 6.9 33 19 200 NA NA NA
02/02-03/93 <0.5 6.6 0.6 1.7 170 NA NA NA
06/08-09/93 <{.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA
09/22-23/93 0.6 0.9 0.7 1.1 <50 NA NA NA
11/17-18/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA
02/16-17/94 0.9 2.7 <0.5 3.2 <50 NA NA NA
05/12-13/94 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 1.6 <50 NA NA NA
09/07/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA
MW-38 06/08-09/93 <0.5 1.1 0.8 1.7 65 NA NA NA
09/22-23/93 4.1 8.9 6.7 14 110 NA NA NA
11/17-18/93 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 78 NA NA NA
02/16-17/94 <0.5 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA
05/12-13/94 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA
09/07/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 67 NA NA NA

LRP45T.TA



TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Ethyl- TPH® as Total Oil
Well Date Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Lead and Grease voc©
VE-1 09/28/92
06/08/93 <5.0 15 830 500 5,800 NA NA NA
09/22-23/93 5.4 21 380 240 3,700 NA NA NA
11/17-18/93 5.8 2.0 220 180 3,600 NA NA NA
02/16-17/94 31 4.9 500 300 7,600 NA NA NA
05/12-13/94 0.7 <0.5 56 33 970 NA NA NA
09/07/94 7.3 46 620 150 8,100 NA NA NA
VE-2 06/08/93 10 18 900 340 7,000 NA NA NA
09/22-23/93 15 33 240 82 2,600 NA NA NA
11/17-18/93 22 <0.5 220 56 3,500 NA NA NA
02/16-17/94 45 <5.0 220 60 3,400 NA NA NA
05/12-13/94 19 29 66 110 1,900 NA NA NA
09/07/94 5.5 <0.5 9.0 3.0 690 NA NA NA

LRP4S7.TA



TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Ethyl- TPH® as Total Oil
Well Date Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Lead and Grease yock
VE-3 06/08/93 3.1 3.1 18 15 130 NA NA NA
09/22-23/93 1 7.3 13 32 130 NA NA NA
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA
05/12-13/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA
09/07/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA
* Total petroleum hydrocarbons.
b Volatile organic compounds.
¢ Not analyzed.
4 Chioroform.
® Not detected.
! Methylene Chloride,
8 1,2-Dichtoroethane.
* ‘Trichloroethene,
! Tetrachloroethene.
i Analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using EPA method 3510/8015.
k
!

Sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of hydrocarbons.
Bromodichloromethane.

LRP457.TA
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ENCLOSURE A

Field Methods and Procedures
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FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES
1.0 GROUND WATER AND LIQUID-PHASE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON
DEPTH DETERMINATION

A water/petroleum interface probe was used to determine the thickness of liquid-phase petroleum

hydrocarbons (LPH)}, if present, and a water level indicator was used to determine ground water depth
in monitoring wells that do not contain LPH. Depth to ground water was measured from the top of each
monitoring well casing. The tip of the water level indicator was subjectively analyzed for LPH sheen.
All measurements and physical observations were then recorded in the field on separate data sheets

presented in Enclosure B.

2.0 SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS OF GROUND WATER

Prior to purging, a water sample was collected from the monitoring well for subjective analysis. The

sample was retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposal bailer to approximately one-half the bailer
length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer was then retrieved and the sample contained within the

bailer was examined for floating LPH and the appearance of a petroleum sheen.

3.0 MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT, PURGING, AND SAMPLING
Monitoring wells were purged using a submersibie pump until pH, temperature, and conductivity of the
purge water had stabilized and a minimum of three to four well volumes of water had been removed.
Ground water removed from the wells was stored in 55-gallon barrels at the site. The barrels were
labeled with corresponding monitoring well numbers and the date of purging. After purging, ground
water levels were allowed to stabilize. A ground water sample was then removed from each of the wells
using a disposal bailer. If the well was purged dry, it was allowed to sufficiently recharge and a sample
was collected. Samples were collected in air-tight vials, appropriately labeled, and stored on ice from
the time of collection through the time of delivery to the laboratory. A chain-of-custody form was
completed to ensure sample integrity. Ground water samples were transported to the laboratory and
analyzed within the EPA-specified holding times for the requested analyses. Purge water will be collected
from the storage barrels in a vacuum truck and transported to an appropriate facility for treatment and/or

disposal.

LRP457 TA
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ENCLOSURE B

Sampling Information Sheets



Deita

Environmentai
Consuitants, Inc,

l SAMPLING INFORMATION SEEET l///

Sampie I0F Mie~ [ Project Name: Lxyon 7= 200 3 Project No. 225 ~6.3%
Location (address) _3% 9 Main Strect Heasan oo |
Dam Sampied: Z / 7 ?% Time: /L/ ‘ L 0

Weilhead assembiy condidon: Good Fair % Poor (If poor, ses commexnts)

Equipment Repiaced: boits s X locking cap

Weil Degth __32. /&2 ft below top of Casing diamerer inches

I Depth :c- water (below wp OF casing) ft. Daze: _Z_ _Z_ .ZZ

Weil Casing Volume Muitipiier: 0.16 for 27, 0.63 for 47, 1.47 for 67

l Purging method: __X. _ Submersible pump Baifer  _____ . Canwifingai pump Other
At least 3 well volumes have been evacuamd before sampling.

l Tubing (type: ). (pew or previousiy used) was used w0 purge well
Sampiing method: _~>X__ Disposabie baler =~ _____ Sampling port

l Samples colleced _J PHE~ BTey - o L vens Sample appearancs cl<€qr

Now any sampling problems _/18/1 €

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

Cumuiative Yolume of

Conductancs ‘Water Lavel Water Removed from Well
Time Temperamre (°F) _I_J_E Units (umnoslf_:_n) (Nearssz 0.01 ft) (gailons)
3.50| 73.¢ /. | (2.6 S
35A 7[.Z 7 ( [Z.3 4 20
(Yiest 70,6 | 7,0 [2.67 35

L N G W B N

=5t

M';.// heed pzs'ﬁfagm/ AS Aoctéu», g‘
_PaZL O on L&# Qone.  opev a/¢./ I

Transportation (thermal preservation) (‘C c q (ce C{,‘Cé-ﬁ
Form completed by: C/} t.l /

Sarmpied by: PV 2, Jé;/./




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET I//// E,Dmgmin.;mai

Consuitants, Inc.

Sampie D# M4~ Z Projec: Name: Lxpon 7-200 2 Projec: No. S2Sf T ITE
Location (adiress) _3YF. ' Mawn Stree?

pue Semete T 1 £ 1 T 1305

' Weithead assembiy conditon: Good Fair [ Poor (If poor, ses comrnexts)
Equipment Repiaced: boits locks locking cap
Well Degth __32./5_____ it below wp of casing Casing diamemr l inches

7/_ZZ Time éﬂ;é{_

Denth © wamr (below p or casing) aa-f-}fr. Date:__Z/
Weil Casing Volume Multipiier: 0.16 for 27, 0.63 for 47, 1.47 for 6"

Purging metod: _ Yo~ Submersible pump Bafler  ____ Cenmifugal pump Other
At least > well volumes have beea evacuated before sampiing.

Tubing (type: ). (pew or previously used) was used o purgs well
Sampling mezhod: 2> Disposable bailer Sampiing port

Sampies coileced TPHe- Bley 3ioms Sample appearance __ [€ar

”

L ___|

Note any sampiing prodiems AON

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

Cumuiarive Volume of
Conducmnce Water Lavel Water Removed from Weil
2 I pH Units (ummos/cm) (Nearesz 0.01 ft) o ‘égallons}
3301 /2.0 | 27 | D.ZZ k2

3751 70. 4% 1 #4 12,
- AT

%SQ r@'

§
—
lé
3

- -

| .?‘% A
Ir:ommm well Keed Destroyel ,Casing ro Craehe g CArt oy
I Ifzz I d.’e,;{rqr-zé

Transpormation (thermai preservation) {L(/‘C 3 ‘/‘C*LC CAh‘é .
Form compieted by: C/[O.{/ Sampled by: 7p y&'; [ér//




Deita

Environmenta{
Cansuitants, Inc,

' SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET I////
|

Sample # M4~ % Project Name: Exxon 2-7003 Project No. o24-83%

Locadon (address) _ 9417 Mo m"-"&'ﬁ‘ P/gg__%éz'/
IDamSamx_nea. {/ Zl?y L/ Time: J\ \Tr
Fair

Wellhead assembly condidon: Good ir _____ Poor (If poor, ses comments)
l Equipment Repiaced: boits locks locking cap
Weil Depth 36-7 / ft below wp of casing Casing diamet=r ‘7’ imches

'Degmmwamr(bemwmpofmsing)ai'_bzﬁ. Date: 7/ 7/_ZZ T'Jmegé..zz‘:

Weil Casing Volume Muitiplier: 0.16 for 27, 0.65 for 47, 1.47 for 67

u?(/,o Temper;g 0("}'-') pH;m':s (nmnosic:n} (Nearest 0.01 ) 5- (gailons)

! 7 A4 B o

5‘ 1.7 g,'/ Ta A0
o L76 17.0 1], ? 4 35

l‘ Purging metiod: __ 7 Submersibie pump Bailer Canrifugal pump Other
-{ At least < well voiumes have been evacuated before sampiing.
I’ Tubing (fype: ). (new or previously used) was used to purge well

Sampiing method: __;L_ Disposable bailer —— Sampling port /
l Samples colleced TPHE- Blex L% Sampie appearance _ C (€ L V"

Now any sampiing probiems A 8A €

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA
Cumufative Volume of
Conductance Water Lavel Water Removed from Well

e
T
ES

I .
B —

Comments:

Trausportation (thermal preservation) /b( 3 le CW

.Fomcomple:aiby-_&tl( Sampied by: LU &, Edia ! | _




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET l/// E?w?nlil:smal

Cansuitants, Inc,

E—

frm—

Sample D# MY Project Name: Exzon 2= 700D Project No. F2SY-€35°
Location (address) __ 3 4 7 M’W\ S+ P/{Wn

Dare Sampied: f-/ 7 / Time: ’ 305/

Weilhead assembly condigon: Good __L Fair Poor (If poor, se: comments)

Equipmext Repiaceqd: boits locks __ locking cap

Weil Depth _H 2. 4D 5t beiow wp of casi ’ Casing diamerer 4 inches
Depth o water (below ©p oF casing) . fr. Date: 7 / 7 / 7}5 Time "(2 '37)
Weil Casing Volume Multiplier: 0.16 for 2", 0.63 for 47, 1.47 for 6"

Purging merhod: Submersible purnp Bailer Caamifugal pump Other

At least 3 weil vojumes have besn evacuated before sampiing.

Tubing (type: ). (new or previousiy used) was used 0 purge weil

Sampiing method: L~ Disposable bailer . Sampling port

Sampie sppearance Clear’

Samples colleced ’PZH@' Blex - 2012 QV?H 2
Not any sampiing problems S2GAL

___-

G'ROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

Cummuiasive Volime of
Conductmcs Water Lavel Water Rernoved from Weil
Temperature (°F) pE Units (unmos/ca) (Nearesz 0.01 ) L (gailons)

// 320 (7.3 1 7.0 /5. 97

S

ST 7.2 | R 112,37 — 130

e BN

T 70l

|

“-‘__

et T (Le C%

Transpormtion (thermal preservation} [/ /
Form complersd by: Chs //

Sampled by: _ﬂéj?/f, /Dl/; |




Deita

Environmentji
Cansuitams, Inc.

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET I////

{Sa.mple D# My 5, Project Name: Exyon 2-72003 Projesz No. 25~ 8%
Locaron (address) __,}i? Mow 5+ f/ R A 94’[511 _L
Dare Sampled: q‘f 4 /?Y Time: ‘/2:/0
Wellbead assembly conditon: Good ___ " Fair Poor (If poor, ses comments)
Equipment Repiaced: boits locks locking cap
Weil Depth 33- 2% ft below twp of casing Casing diamersr "/

inches
Depthh  warer (below ©p of casing) él.é-;fz. Daw: ?! 7 / ?7 Time {O:i

Well Casing Volume Muitiplier: 0.16 for 2", 0.65 for 47, 1.47 for §”

Purging method: ‘4 Submersibie pump Bailer Canmrifugal pump Other
At least .3 weil voiumes have besn evacuated before sampiing.
Tubing (type: ). (new or previously used) was used to purge well

Sampiing meshod: ___ " Disposable bailer Sampiing port

Samples coileced _ ] PG~ Bley  BL0M S : Sample appearance elean
Note any sampling proviems /L N

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

Cumulagve Volume of
Conductzancs Water Laval Water Removed from Weil
Time Termperamure (°F) pH Units (nmmos/cm) (Nearest 0.01 f) {gailons)
9§ | 72.1 7.5 12.13 ot #<
80176 g; T [2 [0 4L
021705 : 7.7 /S

L |

i
2

1209 7/; 7] 7, 72 23

I _
- : —

Commeats:

Transpormtion (thermal preservation) ié{j I‘Cf C/h{
'

Form completed by _@:f/ Sampied by: 1 2 24, ‘4




Deita

Environmental
Consuitants, Inc,

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET I////

Sample D# M4~ 4’ Project Name: Eyxon 2-2cc3 Project No. Ay &35
¢ ocarion (address) 34T Mean O£, Ple qﬁgﬁym

i
i
lDamSampi&d:il_z_f_ﬁ/ Time: [ .35
i

Wellhead zssembly conditdon: Good t 2 Fair Poor (If poor, ses comments)
Zguipment Repiaced: bolts — locks — lockang cap
Weil Dept 97'73 ft below wp of casing Casing diamew=r ‘f

inches
'Depmmmm@dowmofmg)&z.i_ﬁ Date:? ! 7 I_Z%[Tim: gﬂlgly

Well Casing Volume Muitiplier: 0.16 for 2%, 0.65 for 4", 1.47 for 67

. Purging method: __x, Submersible pump Baijer __ Cenmifugal pump Other
Atleast N/ weil voiumes have besn avacuamed befors sampling.

. Tubing (type: ). (pew or previousiy used) was used © purge well
Sampiing meshod: 2%, Disposable bafier Sampliog port

l Sermpies collesed TPtz = Bler  Stens Sample appearance _;Led Pl

Note any sampiing probiems Ao

l GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA
Cummiarive Volume of
l Conductames Water Lavel Warer Removed from Well
'I".r:::xe Temperamrs (°F) pH Units {mmnes/cm) (Nearest 0.01 ff) (geilons)
g B[ 20,317 23 1 3721 70
9 /1.0 , 7 9.5 =2 | 20
. 1291 70.6 1 7.3 7.7 S

,_'

|

I Comments:

I . —

l?m. ; oy 1€l c‘/@:f | .
Torm mmp::zi?éz /i ™ Sampled by: _ZLZ;‘_CA_JZZ___-

5“7ﬂf




Deita

Environmental
Cansuitants, Inc.

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET I////

Sampie ID# 147 7 Project Name: Lygon 7-20¢ 2 Projec: No. o 4- 83 ¥
L ocation (address) 4 2= Mem O ¥~ Flrasslisn -
Dare Sampled: ? ! 7 { ?l/ / Time: 7/ ' é

Waeilhead assembiy conditon: Good Fair Poor (If poor, ses comments)
l = quipment Repiaced: boits locks locking cap

well Degta HH-B ] 5 beiow wp of csing Casing diamezr wi inchss
' Dept 1 waer (below P of casin ! ft. Dae: __Z_ / _l !__ZZ Time 0:6\5

Well Casing Voiume Muitipiies: 0.16 for 2°, 0.45 for 4", 1.47 for 67
l Purging method: L~ Submersible pump Bailer Conrifugal pump . Other

At least weil vojumes have besn evacnamd before sampiing.

' Tubing (type: ' ). (new or previously used) was used © purge well
Sampiing mehod: __ ' Disposable baller ~ ____ Sampiing port

I Sann_:iﬁcaﬂ:c:edWHc‘" QF‘# 3vens Sampie appearance C/'e‘{""

Not any sampiing problems O ) <

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

Curnularive Volume of
Conducancs Watar Lavel “Water Removed from Well
Time Temperamre (°F) piE Unirs (nrmmossen) (Nearssz 0.01 ft) (gailons)

| | |

| 22,
L
&

7L /a1 _ 70
5.5 99/ %%_
= 1577 7y

72
|24

‘N:m»\,
" NININ

2

TZsal

|

%

t L ]
Transporwation tbcrmalﬁres&:vm'on} o E i tlre M

orm compieted by: ;l 4

secmplea vy: PU B Edbs —

- N S N GE EaE-uE S e e




Deita

Envirenmentai

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET I////

I Sarmpie ID# Ma” & Project Name: £ XX 1 2-7ee 3 Project No. LGy U351
Locadon (address) 345~ Nlaw 5 7[’ r/zﬁ_ﬂ?'é"? _—
l Dam Sempled: _ g L/ 7? Time: _ 1YY 7

Good __z/%mr __A_ Poor (If poor, see comImexnts)
Zauipment Repiaced: boits locks 5_/3 locking cap
Well Depth 22-24 1 below wp Of casing Casmzqzameﬂ"

'Desmmwam'(b&owmpormsng}Mﬁ. Date: 2/ /_ZZ Time 0 0O

Weil Casing Volume Multipiier: 0.16 for 27, 0.65 for 47, 1.47 for &7

Wellhead assembiy condidon:

l Purging metod: Submessible pump  __X_ Baller  ______ Cagmifugal pump Other
- Atleast :; weil voiumes have besn evacuared befors sampling.
l Tubing (type: ). (ew or previousiy used) was used m purge well
Samnu.ng meshod: &_ Disposable bailer —_____ Sarpiing port
Sampies collecr=d T2 (r{Cal Bif‘ Bens Sample appearancs
Notwe agy sampiing probiems
GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STARILIZATION DATA
Carmuiative Volume of
Conductncs Water Level Water Removed from Well
Time Temperamre (°F) pE Units (zmmos/cm) {(Nearsst 0.01 ff) {gailons)
22 77, ] (.5U T [3.0] 7

: IA}/% . by ax A gzl

Sl

A/If” ’14!-/ Zé*ﬁ(a/ %g z«.::c,k"-s CA’Q ?07'0-4
T Pone ouzv U/!/l(

m::n(tbzzmaipr&rmon) /6-6 3 /Cé M = :
Torm cotmpler=d by: ﬁAI// Sampied by: /L’&" (@L




Deita

Environmmentai
Consuitants, Inc.

l SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET I///

l Sampie ID# ¢ VE |/ Projesz Name: _Lpyon 2= 200 3 Projec: No. o3 4-838
L oction (address) 347 _Man S+ Plra sgutrn

l oo Sammiet: 0, (_L 1 2L Time: _ VA |
Wellhead assembly condition: Good _ML  Fair Poor (If poor, se: comments)
Equipment Repiaced: bolts locks locking cap
Nell Degth _Lbp-& Lr 7 below wmp of cgsi Casing diamerer a2 inches
' Depmmwamr(bdowmpofmﬁng)ﬁﬁ Dare: Z! 7 /75‘ Time /d‘
Weil Casing Volume Muitipiier: 0.16 for 2, 0.65 for 47, 1.47 for 67
Other

— Ceamifueal pump _____ —_

Surging method: Submersibie pump & Bafier

At least -, well volumes have besn evacuated before sampling.
l Tubing (type: ). (pew or previousiy used) was used to purge well

Sampiing method: > Disposable baiier — Samnpiing port
TPiter- Blex  Biiens

Notw any sampiing probiems _ ALI /T €

Sampie appearance /"e‘ﬁl"-

Sampies collected

l GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA
Camuiative Volume of
I Copducsance Water Lavel Warer Rernoved from Weil
Time Temperamre (°F) pH Unics {urmos/cm) (Nearssz 0.01 ) {gullons)
g iod 206 [ L. ENd/Al [
/q.09] 705 7-& 11.95 3

a
)

3 £l

lCom:nns:

l Trznspormrion (thermal
Form completed by:

Eall

preservation)




Deita

Enrvironmesntail
Cansultants, Inc.

l SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET I////

l Sampie [D# I/E 2 Project Name: E‘y—xm D-200 7 Project No. _PRFY¥-235
Locition (address) M & ‘- 57"'“«’{ '5+ F / <a 9?#74"‘» .
'DmSamgim’:_f_/L/ZZ Time: 1459
Weilhead assembiy condidon: Good Fair _L_ Poor (If poor, ses comments)
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Ground Water Sample Analytical Reports
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 117368 DATE SAMPLED: 09/07/94
CLIENT: DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 09/09/94
PROJECT ID: D094-838 DATE ANALYZED: 09/21,22/94

Pleasanton DATE REPORTED: 10/07/94

7-7003

LOCATION:
STORE NUMBER:

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Agqueous Solutions
TVH by California DOHS Method/LUFT Manual October 1989
BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB ID SAMPLE ID TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE  ETHYL TOTAL

GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)

117368-1 MW-1 170 3.5 2.0 17 18
117368=2 MW-2 410 ND(0.5) ND(0.5) 3.8 2.9
117368-3 MW-3 ND (50) ND(0.5) ND{0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
117368-4 MW-4 ND(50) ND{(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND{(0.5)
117368~5 MW-5 ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ©ND(0.5) XND(0.5)
117368-6 MW-6 ND{50) ND(0.5) ©ND(0.5) ND{(0.5) ND(0.5)
117368-7 MW-7 ND{50) ND{(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
117368-8 MW-8 67 ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
117368-9 VE-1 8,100% 7.3% 4A6* 620%* 150%
117368-10 VE-2 690% 5.5% ND(0.5)* 9,0% 3.0%
117368-11  VE-3 ND(50)* ND(0.5)* ND(0.5)* ND(0.5)*% ND(0.5)*

117368~-METHOD BLANK

* Results obtained past the technical holding time because the

ND(50)

ND{(0.5)

analytical sequence ran past midnight.
** Result obtained past the technical holding time on 10/07/94 due to

dilution requirements.

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit

indicated in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY

ND(0.5)

ND(0.5)

ND(0.5)

RPD, %
RECOVERY,




‘ b Curtis & Tormpeking. Lid

LABORATORY NUMBER: 117368-1 DATE SAMPLED: 09/07/94

CLIENT: DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 09/05/94

PROJECT ID: D094-838 DATE ANALYZED: 09/18/94

LOCATION: Pleasanton DATE REPORTED: 10/07/94

SAMPLE ID: MW-1 STORE NUMBER: 7-7003
EPA 8010

Purgeable Halocarbons in Water

Compound Result Reporting
ug/L Limit
ug/L
Chloromethane ND 2
Bromomethane ND 2
Vinyl chloride ND 2
Chlorcethane ND 2
Methylene chloride ND 20
Trichlorofluorocmethane ND 1
1,1~-Dichloroethene ND 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1
cis-1,2=-Dichloroethene ND 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1
Chloroform ND 1
Freon 113 ND 1
1l,2~-Dichloroethane ND i
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1
Carbon tetrachloride ND 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 1
l,2-Dichloropropane ND 1
cis~1l,3~Dichloropropene ND 1
Trichleoroethene ND 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 1
Bromoform ND 2
Tetrachloroethene ND 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND i
Chlorobenzene ND 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1
l,4~Dichlorobenzene ND 1
l,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QOA/QC SUMMARY

Surrogate Recovery, % 101




‘ b Curhis & Tompkins, Uid

LABORATORY NUMBER: 117368-4 DATE SAMPLED: 09/07/94

CLIENT: DELTA ENVIRONMENTAIL CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 09/09/94

PROJECT ID: D094-838 DATE ANALYZED: 09/18/94

LOCATION: Pleasanton DATE REPORTED: 10/07/%4

SAMPLE ID: Mw-4 STCRE NUMBER: 7-7003
EPA 8010

Purgeable Halocarbons in Water

Compound Result Reporting
ug/L Limit
ug/L
Chloromethane ND 2
Bromomethane ND 2
vinyl chloride ND 2
Chloroethane ND 2
Methylene chloride ¥D 20
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1
l,1-~bichloroethene ND 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1
Chloroform ND 1
Freon 113 ND 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1
carbon tetrachloride RD 1
Bromodichleromethane ND 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene . ND 1
Trichloroethene ND 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1
trans~1l,3-Dichloropropene ND 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 1
Bromoform ND 2
Tetrachloroethene ND 1
1,1,2,2=-Tetrachloroethane ND 1
Chlorobenzene ND 1
1,3~Dichlorobenzene ND 1
1l,4~Dichlorcbenzene ND 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1

¥D = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

Surrogate Recovery, % 102




Cb Curhs & Tompkins, Lt

LABORATORY NUMBER: 117368-METHOD BLANK DATE ANALYZED: 09/18/%4
CLIENT: DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS DATE REPORTED: 10/07/94
PROJECT ID: D0OS4-838 STORE NUMBER: 7-7003

LOCATION: Pleasanton

SAMPLE ID: MB
EPA 8010
Purgeable Halocarbons in Water

Compound Result Reporting
ug/L Limit
ug/L
Chloromethane ND 2
Bromomethane ND 2
Vinyl chloride ND 2
Chloroethane ND 2
Methylene chloride ND 20
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1
1,1~-Dichlorcethene ND 1
l,l~Dichloroethane ND 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1
Chlorocform ND 1
Freon 113 ND 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1
Carbon tetrachloride ND 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 1
1,2-Dichlorcpropane ND 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND i
Trichloroethene ND 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 1
Bromoform ND 2
Tetrachloroethene ND 1
1l,1,2,2~Tetrachlorcethane ND 1
Chlorobenzene ND i
l,3-Dichlerobenzene ND 1
1,4-~-Dichlorcbenzene ND 1
1,2~Dichlorobenzene ND 1

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

Surrogate Recovery, % 101




curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lic.

8010 MS/MSD Report

Date Analyzed: 18-SEP-24
Spike File: 261W010.raw
Spike Dup File: 261WO0ll.raw

Matrix Sample Number: 117301-002
Matrix Sample File: 261W009.raw
Matrix: WATER

,

Batch No: 261 9415806 9415807 9415805 Analyst: LFL
Instrdg SpikeAmt % Rec Limits

MS RESULTS

1,1-Dichlorocethene 20.4771 20 102 % 61-145%

Trichloroethene 21.0913 20 104 % 71-120%

Chlorobenzene 19.957 20 99 % 75-130%

Surrogate Recovery )

Bromobenzene 89,5053 100 100 % 75-128%

MSD RESULTS .

1,1-Dichloroethene 19.5912 20 28 3% €1-145%

Trichlorcethene 20.472 20 101 % 71-120%

Chlorobenzene 15.741 20 88 % 75-130%

Surrcgate Recovery

Bromobenzene §9.6295 100 100 % 75-125%

MATRIX RESULTS

1,1-Dichlorcethene 0

Trichloroethene .304

Chlorobenzene .2158

RPD DATA

1,i-Dichlcoroethense 4 % < 14%

Trichloroethene 3 % < 14%

Chlorobenzene 1 % < 13% -

Column: Rtx 502.2 )

Limits based on 3/90 SOW CLP

Results within Specificaticons - FASS
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